

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GREGORY C. SISK
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
GREGORY C. SISK
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(651) 962-4923
gcsisk@stthomas.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER INDIAN BREACH OF TRUST CLAIMS WHEN A MONEY JUDGMENT WOULD BE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY	7
A. Under the Indian Tucker Act, the Court of Federal Claims is the Forum Designated by Congress for Breach of Trust Claims Alleging Government Mismanagement of Indian Assets	7
B. This Court’s <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> Decision, Which Approved District Court Review of Federal-State Medi- caid Disputes under the Administra- tive Procedure Act, Did Not Suggest that Traditional Tucker Act Claims Could be Diverted from the Court of Federal Claims	10
C. Breach of Trust Claims Alleging Gov- ernment Mismanagement of Indian Assets May be Adequately Remedied in the Court of Federal Claims and Thus Fall Outside the Scope of the Ad- ministrative Procedure Act for Judicial Review In District Court.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The <i>Cobell</i> Case in the District of Columbia was an Unprecedented Projection of District Court Authority into the Province of the Court of Federal Claims over Indian Breach of Trust Claims	17
2. When an Indian Tribe Alleges a Breach of Trust by the Government in Management of Assets, the Court of Federal Claims May Afford a More Than Adequate Remedy	20
D. With Nationwide Appellate Jurisdiction over Tucker Act Matters, the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit has Confirmed the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims When a Claim may be Adequately Remedied by a Money Judgment	28
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS DUPLICATIVE LITIGATION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES BY CLARIFYING JURISDICTIONAL LINES AND DISCOURAGING ATTEMPTS TO BYPASS THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS WHEN A CLAIM FOR A MONEY JUDGMENT IS AVAILABLE	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Hodel</i> , 815 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Norton</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	11
<i>Christopher Village, L.P. v. United States</i> , 360 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	19
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999)	17
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 20, 21, 32
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)....	4, 30, 31, 33
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	2
<i>Eastern Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5, 26, 32
<i>Frantz Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 98 F. Supp. 579 (Ct. Cl. 1951)	35
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	14
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	2
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	35, 37
<i>Klamath & Modoc Tribes v. United States</i> , 174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. Departmental Grant Appeals Bd.</i> , 815 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1987)	10
<i>New Mexico v. Regan</i> , 745 F.2d 1318 (10th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Osage Tribe v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 578171 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005)	33, 34
<i>Osage Tribe v. Norton</i> , No. 05-1383 (Fed. Cir. July 8, 2005) (Order).....	34
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	10
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Suburban Mortgage Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	1, 4, 12, 31
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	4, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	3, 10, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 602 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	3, 10
<i>Western Shoshone Nat’l Council v. United States</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004)	32
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 225 (2008)	26

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(4).....	3, 30, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(4)(A).....	4, 5, 29, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	8, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2)	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1362	12
28 U.S.C. § 1500	<i>passim</i>
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505.....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1631	5, 24, 34, 35, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2507	27
28 U.S.C. § 2521	27
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3).....	15
Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 1396-1396v.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	13
Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612	7
Tucker Act of 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (1887)	7
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 24, Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1055, 1057 (1946).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Remand Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-415, 86 Stat. 652	8, 9, 26
Pub. L. No. 100-702, Title V, § 501, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988).....	2, 29
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1023 (1972).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988).....	30
S. Rep. No. 96-304 (1979).....	29
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981).....	28
92 Cong. Rec. 5312 (1946)	23
92 Cong. Rec. 5313 (1946)	10
 TREATISES AND LAW JOURNAL ARTICLES:	
Cynthia Grant Bowman, <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts: The “Money Damages Exception” to the Administrative Procedure Act and Grant-in-Aid Litigation</i> , 21 Urb. Law. 557 (1989).....	16
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005)	10
C. Stanley Dees, <i>The Future of the Contract Disputes Act: Is It Time to Roll Back Sovereign Immunity?</i> , 28 Pub. Cont. L.J. 545 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Claims Court at the Crossroads</i> , 40 Cath. U. L. Rev. 517 (1991)	11
Marcia G. Madsen & Gregory A. Smith, <i>The Court of Federal Claims in the 21st Century: Specific Proposals for Legislative Changes</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 824 (2003)	12
Nora J. Pasman-Green & Alexis Derrossett, <i>Twenty Years After Bowen v. Massachusetts – Damages or Restitution</i> , 69 La. L. Rev. 749 (2009).....	25
Judge S. Jay Plager, <i>Money and Power: Observations on the Jurisdiction of the U.S. Court of Federal Claims</i> , 17 Fed. Cir. B.J. 371 (2008).....	2
Richard H. Seamon, <i>Separation of Powers and the Separate Treatment of Contract Claims Against the Federal Government for Specific Performance</i> , 43 Vill. L. Rev. 155 (1998)	7
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (ALI-ABA, 4th ed., 2006)	1, 6
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government: Cases and Materials</i> (Foundation Press, 2d ed., 2008)	1
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Tapestry Unravels: Statutory Waivers of Sovereign Immunity and Money Claims against the United States</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 602 (2003)	12, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Tucker Act Appeals to the Federal Circuit</i> , 36 Fed. B. News & J. 41 (1989).....	2
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Yesterday and Today: Of Indians, Breach of Trust, Money, and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 39 Tulsa L. Rev. 313 (2004)	10
